





UNIVERSITY OF KERALA

Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala, India - 695034

(Established as University of Travancore by the Travancore University Act in 1937 and reconstituted as University of Kerala by the Kerala University Act of 1957 and presently governed by the Kerala University Act of 1974 passed by the Kerala State Legislative Assembly)

(Re-accredited by NAAC with 'A+++ Grade)

No. 27389/Ac B II/2024/UOK

Dated: 06.06.2024

From

The Registrar

To

The Principal,

All affiliated colleges of the University.

Sir/Madam

Sub:- Detailed Fee Structure for programmes offered & Grievance Redressal Mechanism functioning in the College - Publishing in Website - Direction from the University - reg.

Ref:- 1. Letter No.E2/272/2023-HEDN dated 09.05.2024 from the Principal, Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department, Government of Kerala.

- 2. Minutes of the meeting conducted by Hon.Minister for Higher Education on 02.05.2024
- 3.This Office Letter No.24068/Ac BII/2024/UOK dated 04.05.2024 to all affiliated Self-Financing Colleges

With reference to letter cited (1), the Higher Education Department had directed to initiate measures to redress the complaints regarding excess fees collected from students by the Self-financing college Managements. Accordingly the University, vide ref.cited (3), issued necessary directions to all affiliated self-financing colleges,

At the meeting convened by Hon.Minister for Higher Education on 02.05.2024, it was resolved to implement grievance redressal mechanism in respect of excess fee collection. It may be noted that these types of complaints can be addressed in the Board for Adjudication of Student Grievances at University level.

Accordingly, you are hereby directed to publish in your website, the detailed fee structure approved by the Government, for various programmes offered and the details regarding grievance redressal mechanism functioning in your college and University level.

The matter may be treated with utmost importance.

Yours faithfully
ROY R.R.
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
(For The Registrar)











GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Higher Education Department -Revision of Fee Structure of Self-Financing Arts and Science programmes from the Academic Year 2024-25 - Orders issued

HIGHER EDUCATION (E) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.299/2024/HEDN Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 19-05-2024

Read: 1. G.O.(Ms)No.209/2013/H.Edn., dated 29.05.2013.

- 2. G.O.(Ms)No.292/2013/H.Edn., dated 18.06.2013.
- 3. G.O.(Ms)No.147/2015/H.Edn., dated 27.04.2015.
- 4. Representations submitted by various Self Financing Arts and Science College Managements' Associations.
- 5. Judgment dated 23.08.2022 of the Hon'ble High Court in WP(C)No.13582/2022.
- 6. Judgment dated 20.10.2022 of the Hon'ble High Court in WP(C)No.31863/2022.
- 7. Judgment dated 06.07.2023 of the Hon'ble High Court in WP(C) No.21253 of 2023.
- 8. G.O.(Rt) No.189/2024/ HEDN dated 08.02.2024.

ORDER

The fee structure of self-financing arts and science programmes in colleges affiliated to universities in Kerala was revised vide G.O.s read as 1 to 3 above.

- 2. Associations of various Self Financing Arts and Science College Managements have requested Government to revise the fee structure of self-financing arts and science programmes in colleges. Also, the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala, vide judgments read as 5 to 7 above, directed Government to consider the requests and pass appropriate orders in the matter.
- 3. In the circumstances, as per the G.O. read as 8th paper above, Government constituted a committee to look into the demands of the



managements of self-financing Arts and Science Colleges for revision of fee structure of self-financing arts & science programmes in affiliated colleges in the State and to report to Government regarding the matter. The Committee recommended a hike of 12% in the existing fee structure of self-financing arts & science programmes in affiliated colleges from the academic year 2024-25 onwards.

- 4. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to revise fee structure of self-financing arts and science programmes in colleges affiliated to universities in Kerala by enhancing 12% to the existing fee structure from the Academic Year 2024-25 onwards.
- 5. Further, upon introduction of the Four Year Degree Programme in the State from the Academic year 2024-25, the fee structure of programmes will need to be further revised as per course /credit system. In the circumstances, Government shall consider to constitute a Committee, as and when the necessity arises, comprising of the Registrars of the Kerala, Mahatma Gandhi, Calicut and Kannur Universities as members to suggest a feasible fee structure for the courses and thereupon, a further restructuring of fee of the courses shall be made.

(By order of the Governor)

ANILKUMAR V S

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

- 1. Advocate General, Kerala, Ernakulam. (with C/L)
- 2. The Registrar, University of Kerala / Mahatma Gandhi University / University of Calicut / Kannur University.
- 3. The Director of Collegiate Education, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. The Principal Accountant General(Audit / A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 5. The President, Self-Financing Arts and Science College Managements' Welfare Association (K.S.M.A), Reg No.TVM/TC/1218/2012, NEST College Office, Centre Point building, Thavakkara Road, Kannur 670 002
- 6. The President, Calicut University Self Financing Arts and Science College Managements Association (CSMA), 4/460, Mother Arts & Science



College, Peruvallur P.O., Thrissur - 680 508.

- 7. The President, Self Financing Arts and Science College Managements' Welfare Association, KSMA Office, Ambika Complex, Pallikkunnu, Kannur 670 004.
- 8. www.highereducation.kerala.gov.in
- 9. Stock file/Office copy (E2/272/2023-HEDN)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:-

- 1. P.S to the Minister for Higher Education & Social Justice.
- 2. P.A to the Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department







GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Institute of Human Resources Development – Revision of fee for the courses in Engineering Colleges, College of Applied Sciences, Polytechnic Colleges and Technical Higher Secondary Schools under IHRD from the academic year 2022-2023 onwards – Sanction accorded – Orders issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (J) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.345/2022/HEDN Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 15/07/2022

Read:- 1. G.O (Ms) No. 311/2019/HEDN dated 06.09.2019

2. Letter No. IHRD/1415/2022-DA1 dated 06/07/2022 from the Director, Institute of Human Resources Development, Thiruvananthapuram

ORDER

As per Government Order read above, Government have issued orders for enhancement of all fees including Tuition fees, Hostel fees, Exam fees, University fees etc., of all the students including Professional course students studying in Government, Aided and Government controlled self Financing institutions and Grant-in-Aid Agencies under the control of Technical Education Department by 5% each year and thereafter every year.

- 2. The Director, IHRD as per the letter read above has requested Government to revise the fee structure for the courses in Engineering Colleges, College of Applied Sciences, Polytechnic Colleges and Technical Higher Secondary Schools based on the above Government order.
- 3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to revise the fee structure for the courses in Engineering Colleges, College of Applied Sciences, Polytechnic Colleges and Technical Higher Secondary Schools under IHRD from the academic year 2022-2023 onwards as follows:-



(A) Engineering Colleges under IHRD :-

Sl.	Name of	Course	Periodicity	E	xisting fee	(Rs)	N	lew fee (R	s)
No	Colleges		of Fees	Merit	Mgmt	NRI	Merit	Mgmt	NRI
1	Model Engineering College, Thrikkakara, Ernakulam	B.Tech	Annual	35,000	65,000	1,00,000	20000 per Semester	35000 per Semeste r	1,10,000 per year
	&	M.Tech	Semester	25,000	30,000 *	NA	No Change		
	College of Engineering Chengannur	MCA	Semester	Nev	w Course in	2022	22,500 Per Semester	NA	NA
	Colleges of Engineering, Adoor,	B.Tech	Annual	35,000	65,000	1,00,000		No Change	
2	Cherthala, Kallooppara, Karunagapally,	M.Tech	Semester	25,000	30,000 *	NA	No Change		
	Attingal, Kottarakara, Poonjar	MCA	Semester	New	Course in	2022	20,000 p Semeste	TARREST TARREST	A NA

^{*}Fee for Sponsored seats

Other Fees Applicable to all Engineering Colleges under IHRD	Amount (Rs.)
Admission fee	500
Caution deposit –B.Tech (Merit and Management) -Refundable	5,000
Caution deposit –B.Tech (NRI) - Refundable	1,25,000
Other Fees Applicable to M.Tech	
Admission fee	1,000
Caution deposit –M.Tech (Merit and Sponsored)- Refundable	10,000
Other Fees Applicable to MCA	,
Admission fee	1,000
Caution deposit –MCA - Refundable	5,000

(B) College of Applied Sciences:-

Sl. No	Course	Items	Existing fee per Semester (Rs.)	New fee per Semester (Rs.)
	B.Sc/	Tuition Fee	14,900	17,270
1	BCA	Students Amenities Fee	800	0
	-	Tuition Fee	11250	13,035
2	B.Com	Students Amenities Fee	600	0
		Tuition Fee	7,000	8470
3	BBA	Students Amenities Fee	700	0



		Tuition Fee	7,000	8470
4	BA	Students Amenities Fee	700	0

Other Fees Applicable to all UG Courses i	n College of Applied Sciences (Rs.)
Admission fee	330
Caution deposit (refundable)	1,000

POST GRADUATE COURSES							
Sl. No	Course	Items	Existing fee per Semester (Rs.)	New fee per Semester (Rs.)			
16.1		Tuition Fee	19,000	22,550			
1	M.Sc	Students Amenities Fee	1,500	0			
2	M.Com/MA	Tuition Fee	16,000	18,425			
		Students Amenities Fee	750	0			

Other Fees Applicable to all PG Courses in College of Applied Sciences (Rs.)				
Admission fee	1,100			
Caution deposit (refundable)	1,000			

(C) Polytechnic Colleges:-

The Fee structure for three year diploma course conducted in Polytechnic Colleges and College of Engineering Poonjar, under IHRD are as follows:-

Sl. No.	Course	Existing fee (Rs.)		New Fee		Remarks
<u> </u>	*	Tuition Fee (Per Semester)	9,000	Admission fee	500	All the
1	Diploma in	Special Fee (Annual)	3,000	Tuition Fee (Per Semester)	10,950	components of fees are
	Engineering	Additional Exam Fee (Per Semester)	200	Caution deposit	1,500	clubbed together
		Student Amenities (Annual)	500	(refundable)		

Other Fees Applicable to all Dip	loma Courses (Rs.)
Additional Tuition Fee for LET admission	10,000



(D) Technical Higher Secondary Schools:-

Sl. No.	Course	Existing Fee per annum (Rs.)		New fee per annum (Rs.)		Remarks	
		Admission Fee	330	Tuition Fee	7425	The components	
1	Std.	Tuition Fee	4400	Exam Fee	330	like Special Fee,	
	VIII to	Special Fee	2200	School diary &		Arts & Sports fee,	
	Std. X	Exam Fee	330	Identity card	110	Students Amenities	
		Arts & Sports Fee	275			are clubbed with	
		Students Amenities	550			Tuition Fee	
		School diary &		1			
		Identity card	110				

Other Fees Applicab	le to Class VIII and X (Rs.)
Admission fee	330

Sl. No.	Course	Existing Fee per annum (Rs.)		New fee per annum (Rs.)		Remarks	
		Admission Fee	300	Tuition Fee	13090	The components	
		Tuition Fee	6,500	Exam Fee	400	like Special Fee,	
		Special Fee	4,500	School diary &		Arts & Sports fee,	
1	Std. XI	Exam Fee	400	Identity card	100	Students Amenities	
	&	Caution Deposit	200			are clubbed with	
	Std. XII	Arts & Sports Fee	300			Tuition Fee	
		Students Amenities	600				
		School diary &	/ /			4.7	
		Identity card	100			n n	

Other Fees Applicable to Class XI and XII (Rs.)		
Admission fee	330	
Caution deposit (refundable)	250	

(By Order of the Governor)

RAJESH M

DEPUTY SECRETARY

To

- 1. The Director, Institute of Human Resources Development, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Kerala,



Thiruvananthapuram.

- 3. The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I&PRD
- 4. www.highereducation.kerala.gov.in

5. Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer







32



Government of Kerala

Abstract

Higher Education Department-Revision of Fee Structure in Self Financing Arts & Science Colleges -Orders issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms.) No. 209/2013/H.Edn.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 29/5/2013

Read:- 1. Representation dated 08.05.2013 from the Kerala State Self Financing Arts & Science College Managements Association .

ORDER

The Kerala State Self Financing Arts & Science Managements Association has represented Government that there has been no adequate revision of fees structure in Self Financing Arts & Science Colleges to meet the increased expenditure towards salaries, taxes, electricity charges, renewal and maintenance of infrastructure etc. and has requested to revise the fee structure of various Under Graduate and Post Graduate Courses vide reference cited above.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to revise the fee structure of various under graduate and post graduate courses in the Self Financing Arts & Science Colleges in the State from the academic year 2013-14 as follows:-

SI.No	Course	Revised Fee per Semester
1	B. Com, BBA, B.A., BSW etc.	9,000/-
2	B.Sc Maths, Physics ,Chemistry, Botany, Zoology, Home Science, Geology, Psychology, Geography (Courses with practicals) & Travel & Tourism, Functional Languages, B Com CA	11,250/-
3	BCA, B Sc Computer Science, Electronics, IT &All Applied Courses like Health Science, Agriculture, Environmental Studies/Science, BMMC,BA Mass Communication etc.	18,750/-
4	B.Sc Microbiology, Biotechnology, Bio Chemistry, Fashion/Food Technology, Interior Decoration etc.	19,500/-
5	M.A., M. Com, MSW, MTA, MCA, M.Sc Maths etc.	18,750/-





M.Sc. Computer Science, Electronics, M.Sc. IT, Chemistry, Physics, Zoology, Botany, Psychology, Home Science, Geography, Geology, Actuarial Science and MLISc. etc.	
M.Sc. Microbiology, Biotechnology, Bioinformatics etc.	42,000/-

The practice of collecting special fee dispensed with.

(By Order of the Governor)
S.AJIKUMARAN
Additional Secretary to Government

To

- 1. The Registrar, University of Kerala /Mahatma Gandhi University /Calicut University/Kannur University/ Cochin University of Science and Technology/ Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit
- 2. The Director of Collegiate Education
- 3. Principal Accountant General (Audit /A &E)
- The President, Kerala State Self Financing Arts & Science College Managements Association, State Committee Office, TC-14 /2179, Market Lane, Palayam, Thiruvananthapuram-695034
- 5. Higher Education (J) Department
- 6. SC/ST Development Department
- 7. Stock File/ Office Copy

Forwarded/By order

Section Officer

MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY

Endt. No.3406/3/Ac AVII/2013/Acad

P D Hills, Dated 20 .06.2013

The Vice-Chancellor exercising powers u/s 3.10(17) of Mahatma Gandhi University Act , 1985 accorded sanction to endorse the Government Order G.O. (Ms.) No. 209/2013/ H.Edn. dated 29/5/2013 in the University. The revised fee structure is applicable from 2013-14 admission only.



Orders are issued accordingly.

ŗ

Sd/-Komalavally K Assistant Registrar-I(Acad) For REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education(B) Dept., Thiruvananthapuram
- 2. The Principals of all affiliated Arts & Science Colleges
- 3. PS to VC/PVC
- 4. PA to Registrar/CE/FO
- 5. JR/DR/AR (Academic/Exam)
- 6. Ac C/Ac AI/Ac AVIII Section
- 7. All University Information Centres
- 8. Exam Tapal/General Tapal
- 9. PRO/Enquiry/Content Management Section for uploading in the Mahatma Gandhi University website
- 10. Records Section

File No. 2975/3/13/ Ac AVII

11. Stock File/File Copy

FORWARDED/BY ORDER

SECTION OFFICER







GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Higher Education Department - Self-financing B.Voc Programmes in affiliated colleges - fee structure - approved - Orders Issued

HIGHER EDUCATION (E) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.325/2023/HEDN Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 08-06-2023

Read: 1. G.O.(Ms) No.209/2013/HEDN dated 29.05.2013.

- 2. G.O.(Ms) No.116/2018/HEDN dated 02.06.2018.
- 3. G.O.(Ms) No.37/2019/HEDN dated 22.02.2019.
- 4. Letter No.AC.BIII/01/25761/2021 dated 18/01/2023 from the Registrar, University of Kerala.
- 5. Letter No.KSHEC-A7/710/MS/Drct./2023 dated 20.04.2023 from the Member Secretary, Kerala State Higher Education Council.

ORDER

The Registrar, University of Kerala has recommended a fee structure for the B.Voc programmes *viz*. (1)B.Voc Tourism and Hospitality Management, (2)B.Voc Software Development, (3)B.Voc Food Processing and Management and (4)B.Voc Food Processing, in self-financing stream in affiliated colleges, and requested for approval of Government.

2. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to approve the fee structure for the B.Voc programmes *viz*. (1)B.Voc Tourism and Hospitality Management, (2)B.Voc Software Development, (3)B.Voc Food Processing and Management and (4)B.Voc Food Processing, in self-financing stream in affiliated colleges, as detailed below.



No.	Name of the Programme	Approved fees
1.	B.Voc Tourism and Hospitality Management	Rs.11,250/- per semester
2.	B.Voc Software Development	Rs.18,750/- per semester
3.	B.Voc Food Processing and Management	Rs.19,500/- per semester
4.	B.Voc Food Processing	Rs.19,500/- per semester

(By order of the Governor)

ANILKUMAR V.S

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

- 1. The Registrar, University of Kerala / Mahatma Gandhi University / University of Calicut / Kannur University.
- 2. The Director, Directorate of Collegiate Education.
- 3. The Member Secretary, Kerala State Higher Education Council.
- 4. The Principal Accountant General (A&E / Audit), Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram.

- 5. www.highereducation.kerala.gov.in
- 6. Stock File/Office Copy (HEDN-B3/269/2022-HEDN)

अंग्रेशिया व्य

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer



File No.HEDN-B3/221/2018-HEDN



സംഗ്രഹം

ഉന്നത വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ വകുപ്പ് – സ്വാശ്രയ രീതിയിൽ നടത്തുന്ന ബി.വോക് കോഴ്സുകളുടെ ടൂഷൻ ഫീസ് സെമസ്റ്ററിന് 6000/– രൂപയായി നിശ്ചയിച്ച് ഉത്തരവ് പുറപ്പെടുവിക്കുന്നു.

ഉന്നത വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ (ബി) വകപ്പ്

G.O.(Ms)No.37/2019/HEDN തീയതി,തിരുവനന്തപുരം, 22/02/2019

പരാമർ ശം :- 1. എം.ജി സർവകലാശാല രജിസ്മാറുടെ 07.07.2018 ലെ AcBVII/8/9050/2017 നമ്പർ കത്ത്.

2.കേരള സംസ്ഥാന ഉന്നത വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ കൗൺസിൽ മെമ്പർ സെക്രട്ടറിയുടെ 25.10.2018തീയതിയിലെ KSHEC-A7/302/Ms/Drct/2018(B.Voc Fee)നമ്പർ കത്ത്.

ഉത്തരവ്

എയിഡഡ് കോളേജ്ചകളിൽ യു.ജി.സി. യുടെ ധനസഹായത്തോടെ നടത്തിവന്നിരുന്ന ബി.വോക് കോഴ്സുകളുടെ കാലാവധി 2016 –17 അക്കാദമിക വർഷം അവസാനിച്ചിട്ടുള്ളതായും യു.ജി.സിയുടെ സാമ്പത്തികസഹായം അവസാനിക്കുന്ന മുറയ്ക്ക് സ്വാശ്രയ കോഴ്സായി മാറണം എന്ന നിബന്ധനയോടെയാണ് ഈ കോഴ്സുകൾ അനുവദിച്ചിരുന്നതെന്നും എന്നാൽ ഈ കോഴ്സുകളുടെ ഫീസ് നിശ്ചയിക്കപ്പെട്ടിട്ടില്ലെന്നും ആകയാൽ എയ്ഡഡ് കോളേജ്ചകളിൽ സ്വാശ്രയ രീതിയിൽ നടത്തുന്ന ബി.വോക് പ്രോഗ്രാമുകളുടെ ഫീസ് 9000/– രൂപയായി നിശ്ചയിക്കുന്നതിന് അംഗീകാരം നൽകണമെന്ന് മഹാത്മാഗാന്ധി സർവകലാശാല രജിസ്കാർ പരാമർശം (1) പ്രകാരം അപേക്ഷിച്ചിരുന്നു.

എയ്ഡഡ് കോളേജ്ചകളിൽ സ്വാശ്രയ രീതിയിൽ നടത്തുന്ന ബി.വോക് കോഴ്സുകളെ ഒരു സ്പെഷ്യൽ കാറ്റഗറി ആയി പരിഗണിച്ച് സെമസ്റ്ററിന് 6000/– ടൂഷൻ ഫീ ആയി നിശ്ചയിക്കാവുന്നതാണെന്ന് പരാമർശം (2) പ്രകാരം കേരള സംസ്ഥാന ഉന്നത വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ കൗൺസിൽ നിർദ്ദേശിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ട്.

സർക്കാർ ഇക്കാര്യം വിശദമായി പരിശോധിച്ചു. എയ്ഡഡ് കോളേജ്ചകളിലെ സ്വാശ്രയ രീതിയിൽ നടത്തുന്ന ബി.വോക് കോഴ്സുകളെ ഒരു സ്പെഷ്യൽ കാറ്റഗറി ആയി പരിഗണിച്ച് സെമസ്റ്ററിന് 6000/– (ആറായിരം രൂപ മാത്രം) ടൂഷൻ ഫീ ആയി നിശ്ചയിച്ച് ഉത്തരവ് പുറപ്പെടുവിക്കുന്നു.



File No.HEDN-B3/221/2018-HEDN

(ഗവർണറുടെ ഉത്തരവിൻ പ്രകാരം)

വിജയകമാർ ആർ.

ജോയിന്റ് സെക്രട്ടറി

കോളേജ് വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ ഡയറക്ടർ,തിരുവനന്തപുരം. രജിസ്മാർ, കേരള,എംജി,കണ്ണൂർ,കാലിക്കറ്റ് സർവകലാശാല. പ്രിൻസിപ്പൽ അക്കൗണ്ടന്റ് ജനറൽ(എ &ഇ /ആഡിറ്റ്) കേരള, തിരുവനന്തപുരം. www.highereducation .kerala .gov.in സ്റ്റോക്ക് ഫയൽ / ഓഫീസ് കോപ്പി (ബി3/221/2018/ഉ.വി.വ).

ഉത്തരവിൻ പ്രകാരം

സെക്ഷൻ ഓഫീസർ

പകർപ്പ്

ബഇ. ഉന്നത വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ വകുപ്പ് മന്ത്രിയുടെ പ്രൈവറ്റ് സെക്രട്ടറിക്ക്.

ഉന്നത വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ വകുപ്പ് പ്രിൻസിപ്പൽ സെക്രട്ടറിയുടെ പി.എ.

ഉന്നത വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ വകുപ്പ് ജോയിന്റ് സെക്രട്ടറിയുടെ സി.എ.





Abstract

Higher Education Department - Fixation of Fee Structure in self financing Arts & Science Colleges - orders issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.116/2018/HEDN

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 02/06/2018

Read:-

- Representation dated 07.11.2017 from the Principal, K.E.College, Mannanam, Kottayam.
- 2 Lr.No.D6.43403/17/Coll.Edn.dated 09.04.2018 from the DCE, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3 G.O.(Ms) No. 157/2017/H.Edn, dated 17.06.2017

ORDER

The Principal, K.E.College, Mannanam, Kottayam has requested to give directions/issue orders regarding the fixation of fee for the following B.Voc courses conducted by the college. (1) B.Voc (Marketing Manaagement & IT - 50 seats) and (2) B.Voc (Retail Management & IT - 50 seats). The college was granted permission to conduct the above courses with the assistance of UGC in the financial year 2014-15 and the said assistance being ceased by the year 2016-17, vide reference cited 2nd. Government have granted orders for conducting the above courses in self-financing mode from the academic year 2017-18.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to fix the fee structure of the above B.Voc courses in the Self Financing Arts & Science Colleges in the State from the academic year 2017-18 as follows:

SLNo.	Course	Fee per Semester (in Rs.)
1	B. Voc (Marketing Manaagement & IT)	11,250/-
2	B. Voc (Retail Management & IT)	11,250/

The Practice of collecting special fee is dispensed with. The revised fees structure will be applicable to the students admitted in the academic year 2017-18 onwards.

(By order of the Governor) SWAPNA.P UNDER SECRETARY

To:

- The Registrar, University of Kerala/Mahatma Gandhi University/ Calicut University/Kannur University
- 2. The Director of Collegiate Eduation, Thiruvananthapuram
- 3. The Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala, Thiruvanathapuram
- 4. The Principal, K.E.College, Mannanam, Kottayam
- 5. Stock file/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer







സ.ഉ (സ്ാധാ) നം 221/2022 PEDN
"ഭരണഭാഷ- മാതൃഭാഷ
കേരള സർക്കാർ



ഉന്നതവിദ്യാഭ്യാസവകപ്പ് - WP (C) No. 23209/2021, W P (C) No. 23432/2021 നമ്പർ റിട്ട് പെറ്റിഷന്മകളിന്മേലുളള ബഇ. കേരള ഹൈക്കോടതിയുടെ വിധിന്യായം നടപ്പിലാക്കിക്കൊണ്ട് ഉത്തരവ് പുറപ്പെട്ടുവിക്കുന്നു.

ഉന്നത വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ (ബി) വകപ്പ്

സ.ഉ.(സാധാ) നം.221/2022/HEDN തീയതി,തിരുവനന്തപുരം, 07-02-2022

പരാമർശം:-

- 17.06.2021 ലെ സ.ഉ. (സാധാ) നം. 800/2021/ഉ.വി.വ നമ്പർ സർക്കാർ ഉത്തരവ്
- 2. 14.07.2021 ലെ സ.ഉ.(സാധാ) നം. 912/2021/ഉ.വി.വ നമ്പർ സർക്കാർ ഉത്തരവ്
- 29.07.2021 ലെ സ.ഉ.(സാധാ) നം. 971/2021 ഉ.വി.വ നമ്പർ സർക്കാർ 3. ഉത്തരവ്
- 12.10.2021 ലെ സ.ഉ.(സാധാ) നം. 1357/2021/ഉ.വി.വ നമ്പർ സർക്കാർ 4. ഉത്തരവ്
 - WP (C) No. 23209/2021 , W P (C) No. 23432/2021 എന്നീ
- 5 കേസുകളിന്മേലുളള ബഹ്മ. കേരള ഹൈക്കോടിതിയുടെ 09.11.2021 ലെ വിധി.
- 'ബി.എഡ് കോളേജ് മാനേജേഴ്സ് അസോസിയേഷൻ സെൽഫ് ഫിനാൻസിങ്' ജനറൽ സെക്രട്ടറിയുടെ 23.11.2021 ലെ അപേക്ഷ
 - 'കേരള സെൽഫ് ഫിനാൻസിങ് ടീച്ചർ എഡ്യുക്കേഷൻ
- 7 കോളേജസ് മാനേജ്മെന്റ് അസോസിയേഷൻ' പ്രസിഡന്റ് സമർപ്പിച്ച 13.12.2021 ലെ അപേക്ഷ.

ഉത്തരവ്

സംസ്ഥാന സ്വാശ്രയ ബി.എഡ് കോഴ്സിന്റെ ഫീസ് വർദ്ധിപ്പിക്കുന്നതുമായി ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട് സർക്കാർ പുറപ്പെടുവിച്ച പരാമർശം 1 & 4 പ്രകാരമുള്ള ഉത്തരവുകൾ ചോദ്യം ചെയ്തകൊണ്ട് 'ബി.എഡ് കോളേജ് മാനേജേഴ്സ് അസോസിയേഷൻ - സെൽഫ് ഫിനാൻസിങ്യം', 'കേരള സെൽഫ് ഫിനാൻസിങ് ടീച്ചർ എഡ്യക്കേഷൻ കോളേജസ് മാനേജ്മെന്റ് അസോസിയേഷനം' ബഇ. കേരള ഹൈക്കോടതിയിൽ WP (C) No. 23209/2021, W P (C) No. 23432/2021നമ്പർ റിട്ട് ഹർജികൾ ഫയൽ ചെയ്തിരുന്നു.



- 2. ബി.എഡ് കോഴ്സിന്റെ ഫീസ് വർദ്ധിപ്പിക്കുന്നതിനായി പരാമർശം 2 & 3 ഉത്തരവുകൾ പ്രകാരം സർക്കാർ രൂപീകരിച്ച കമ്മിറ്റിയുടെ ശിപാർശയ്ക്കുന്നുതമായി 50% മെറിറ്റ് വിദ്യാർത്ഥികൾക്ക് 45,000/- രൂപയും (നാല്പത്തി അയ്യായിരം രൂപ), ബാക്കി 50% മാനേജ്മെന്റ് വിദ്യാർത്ഥികൾക്ക് 60,000/- രൂപയും (അറ്റപതിനായിരം രൂപ) വാർഷിക ട്യൂഷൻ ഫീസായി 01.01.2022 തീയതി മുതൽ പ്രാബല്യത്തിൽ നിശ്ചയിച്ചുകൊണ്ട് ബഇ. കേരള ഹൈക്കോടതി പരാമർശം 5 പ്രകാരം ഉത്തരവായി.
- 3. സർക്കാർ ഇക്കാര്യം വിശദമായി പരിശോധിച്ചു. 01.01.2022 മുതൽ മാത്രമേ വിദ്യാർത്ഥികളിൽ നിന്നും പുതിയ നിരക്കിൽ ഫീസ് ഈടാക്കുവാൻ പാടുള്ളൂ എന്ന നിബന്ധനയ്ക്ക വിധേയമായി താഴെ പറയും പ്രകാരം സ്വാശ്രയ ബി.എഡ് കോഗ്ലിന്റെ വാർഷിക ടൃഷൻ ഫീസ് വർദ്ധിപ്പിച്ച് ഉത്തരവ് പുറപ്പെടുവിക്കുന്നു :
 - 50% മെറിറ്റ് വിദ്യാർത്ഥികൾക്ക് Rs. 45,000/- (നാല്പത്തി അയ്യായിരം രൂപ)
 - ബാക്കി 50% മാനേജ്മെന്റ് വിദ്യാർത്ഥികൾക്ക് Rs. 60,000/-(അറുപതിനായിരം രൂപ)
- 4. ബഇ. കേരള ഹൈക്കോടിതിയുടെ WP (C) No. 23209/2021 , WP(C) No. 23432/2021 എന്നീ കേസുകളിന്മേലുള്ള 09.11.2021 ലെ വിധിന്യായം ഇപ്രകാരം പാലിച്ചുകൊണ്ട് ഉത്തരവ് പുറപ്പെടുവിക്കുന്നു.

(ഗവർണറുടെ ഉത്തരവിൻ പ്രകാരം) ഡോ. വേണു വി ഐഎഎസ് അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറി

- അഡ്വക്കേറ്റ് ജനറൽ, എറണാകളം (ആമുഖ കത്ത് സഹിതം)
- 2 ജനറൽ സെക്രട്ടറി, ബി.എഡ് കോളേജ് മാനേജേഴ്സ് അസോസിയേഷൻ സെൽഫ് ഫിനാൻസിങ് , സ്റ്റേറ്റ് കമ്മിറ്റി ഓഫീസ്, റ്റി.സി 25/168 (8), പണയറവിളാകം പുളിമൂട്, തിരുവനന്തപുരം-695001
- 3. പ്രസിഡന്റ്, കേരള സെൽഫ് ഫിനാൻസിങ് ടീച്ചർ എഡ്യൂക്കേഷൻ കോളേജസ് മാനേജേഴ്സ് അസോസിയേഷന്, എം.സി.ടി ട്രെയിനിങ് കോളേജ്, മേൽമുറി, മലപ്പറം - 676514
- 4. രജിസ്മാർ, കേരള സർവ്വകലാശാല, തിരുവനന്തപുരം/എം.ജി. സർവ്വകലാശാല, കോട്ടയം/ശ്രീ ശങ്കരാചാര്യ സംസ്കൃത സർവ്വകലാശാല, കാലടി,എറണാകളം/ കൊച്ചി ശാസ്ത സാങ്കേതിക സർവ്വകലാശാല, കൊച്ചി/കാലിക്കറ്റ് സർവ്വകലാശാല,മലപ്പുറം/കണ്ണൂർ സർവ്വകലാശാല,കണ്ണൂർ/മലയാളം സർവ്വകലാശാല, തിരൂർ/ നാഷണൽ യൂണിവേഴ്ലിറ്റി ഓഫ് അഡ്വാൻസ്ഡ് ലീഗൽ സ്റ്റഡീസ്, ന്യുവാൽസ് ക്യാമ്പസ്, എച്ച്.എം. റ്റി. കോളനി.പി.ഒ., കളമശ്രേരി,എറണാകളം/എ.പി.ജെ അബ്ദൃൾ കലാം ടെക്സോളജി യൂണിവേഴ്ലിറ്റി, കോളേജ് ഓഫ് എഞ്ചിനീയറിംഗ് ക്യാമ്പസ്, തിരുവനന്തപുരം.
- 5. കോളേജ് വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ ഡയറക്ടർ, തിരുവനന്തപുരം



- ഇൻഫർമേഷൻ & പബ്ലിക് റിലേഷൻസ് വകപ്പ് (വെബ് & ന്യൂമീഡിയ)
- 7. നോഡൽ ഓഫീസർ (www.highereducation.kerala.gov.in)
- കത്തൽ ഫയൽ/ഓഫീസ് കോപ്പി.

ഉത്തരവിൻ പ്രകാരം

സെക്ഷൻ ഓഫീസർ

പകർപ്പ് :

ഉന്നത വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ വകുപ്പ് മന്ത്രിയുടെ പ്രൈവറ്റ് സെക്രട്ടറിക്ക്

ഉന്നത വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ വകുപ്പ് അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറിയുടെ പി .എ-യ്ക്ക്











സ.ഉ (സാധാ) നം 221/2022/¹EDN
"ഭരണഭാഷ- മാതൃഭാഷ കേരള സർക്കാർ



ഉന്നതവിദ്യാഭ്യാസവകപ്പ് - WP (C) No. 23209/2021, W P (C) No. 23432/2021 നമ്പർ റിട്ട് പെറ്റിഷനുകളിന്മേലുളള ബഇ. കേരള ഹൈക്കോടതിയുടെ വിധിന്യായം നടപ്പിലാക്കിക്കൊണ്ട്

ഉന്നത വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ (ബി) വകപ്പ്

സംഗ്രഹം

സ.ഉ.(സാധാ) നം.221/2022/HEDN തീയതി,തിരുവനന്തപുരം, 07-02-2022

പരാമർശം:-

ഉത്തരവ് പുറപ്പെടുവിക്കുന്നു.

- 17.06.2021 ലെ സ.ഉ. (സാധാ) നം. 800/2021/ഉ.വി.വ നമ്പർ സർക്കാർ ഉത്തരവ്
- 2. 14.07.2021 ലെ സ.ഉ.(സാധാ) നം. 912/2021/ഉ.വി.വ നമ്പർ സർക്കാർ ഉത്തരവ്
- 29.07.2021 ലെ സ.ഉ.(സാധാ) നം. 971/2021 ഉ.വി.വ നമ്പർ സർക്കാർ 3. ഉത്തരവ്
- 12.10.2021 ലെ സ.ഉ.(സാധാ) നം. 1357/2021/ഉ.വി.വ നമ്പർ സർക്കാർ 4. ഉത്തരവ്
 - WP (C) No. 23209/2021 , W P (C) No. 23432/2021 എന്നീ
- 5 കേസുകളിന്മേലുളള ബഹ്മ. കേരള ഹൈക്കോടിതിയുടെ 09.11.2021 ലെ വിധി.
- 'ബി.എഡ് കോളേജ് മാനേജേഴ്സ് അസോസിയേഷൻ സെൽഫ് ഫിനാൻസിങ്' ജനറൽ സെക്രട്ടറിയുടെ 23.11.2021 ലെ അപേക്ഷ
 - 'കേരള സെൽഫ് ഫിനാൻസിങ് ടീച്ചർ എഡൃക്കേഷൻ
- 7 കോളേജസ് മാനേജ്മെന്റ് അസോസിയേഷൻ' പ്രസിഡന്റ് സമർപ്പിച്ച 13.12.2021 ലെ അപേക്ഷ.

ഉത്തരവ്

സംസ്ഥാന സ്വാശ്രയ ബി.എഡ് കോഴ്ലിന്റെ ഫീസ് വർദ്ധിപ്പിക്കുന്നതുമായി ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട് സർക്കാർ പുറപ്പെടുവിച്ച പരാമർശം 1 & 4 പ്രകാരമുള്ള ഉത്തരവുകൾ ചോദ്യം ചെയ്തുകൊണ്ട് 'ബി.എഡ് കോളേജ് മാനേജേഴ്സ് അസോസിയേഷൻ - സെൽഫ് ഫിനാൻസിങ്യം', 'കേരള സെൽഫ് ഫിനാൻസിങ് ടീച്ചർ എഡ്യുക്കേഷൻ കോളേജസ് മാനേജ്മെന്റ് അസോസിയേഷനം' ബഇ. കേരള ഹൈക്കോടതിയിൽ WP (C) No. 23209/2021, W P (C) No. 23432/2021നമ്പർ റിട്ട് ഹർജികൾ ഫയൽ ചെയ്തിരുന്നു.



- 2. ബി.എഡ് കോഴ്സിന്റെ ഫീസ് വർദ്ധിപ്പിക്കുന്നതിനായി പരാമർശം 2 & 3 ഉത്തരവുകൾ പ്രകാരം സർക്കാർ രൂപീകരിച്ച കമ്മിറ്റിയുടെ ശിപാർശയ്ക്കുന്നുതമായി 50% മെറിറ്റ് വിദ്യാർത്ഥികൾക്ക് 45,000/- രൂപയും (നാല്പത്തി അയ്യായിരം രൂപ), ബാക്കി 50% മാനേജ്മെന്റ് വിദ്യാർത്ഥികൾക്ക് 60,000/- രൂപയും (അറ്റപതിനായിരം രൂപ) വാർഷിക ട്യൂഷൻ ഫീസായി 01.01.2022 തീയതി മുതൽ പ്രാബല്യത്തിൽ നിശ്ചയിച്ചുകൊണ്ട് ബഇ. കേരള ഹൈക്കോടതി പരാമർശം 5 പ്രകാരം ഉത്തരവായി.
- 3. സർക്കാർ ഇക്കാര്യം വിശദമായി പരിശോധിച്ചു. 01.01.2022 മുതൽ മാത്രമേ വിദ്യാർത്ഥികളിൽ നിന്നും പുതിയ നിരക്കിൽ ഫീസ് ഈടാക്കുവാൻ പാടുള്ളൂ എന്ന നിബന്ധനയ്ക്ക വിധേയമായി താഴെ പറയും പ്രകാരം സ്വാശ്രയ ബി.എഡ് കോഗ്ലിന്റെ വാർഷിക ടൃഷൻ ഫീസ് വർദ്ധിപ്പിച്ച് ഉത്തരവ് പുറപ്പെടുവിക്കുന്നു :
 - 50% മെറിറ്റ് വിദ്യാർത്ഥികൾക്ക് Rs. 45,000/- (നാല്പത്തി അയ്യായിരം രൂപ)
 - ബാക്കി 50% മാനേജ്മെന്റ് വിദ്യാർത്ഥികൾക്ക് Rs. 60,000/-(അറുപതിനായിരം രൂപ)
- 4. ബഇ. കേരള ഹൈക്കോടിതിയുടെ WP (C) No. 23209/2021 , WP(C) No. 23432/2021 എന്നീ കേസുകളിന്മേലുള്ള 09.11.2021 ലെ വിധിന്യായം ഇപ്രകാരം പാലിച്ചുകൊണ്ട് ഉത്തരവ് പുറപ്പെടുവിക്കുന്നു.

(ഗവർണറുടെ ഉത്തരവിൻ പ്രകാരം) ഡോ. വേണു വി ഐഎഎസ് അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറി

- 1. അഡ്വക്കേറ്റ് ജനറൽ, എറണാകളം (ആമുഖ കത്ത് സഹിതം)
- 2 ജനറൽ സെക്രട്ടറി, ബി.എഡ് കോളേജ് മാനേജേഴ്സ് അസോസിയേഷൻ സെൽഫ് ഫിനാൻസിങ് , സ്റ്റേറ്റ് കമ്മിറ്റി ഓഫീസ്, റ്റി.സി 25/168 (8), പണയറവിളാകം പുളിമൂട്, തിരുവനന്തപുരം-695001
- 3. പ്രസിഡന്റ്, കേരള സെൽഫ് ഫിനാൻസിങ് ടീച്ചർ എഡ്യൂക്കേഷൻ കോളേജസ് മാനേജേഴ്സ് അസോസിയേഷന്, എം.സി.ടി ട്രെയിനിങ് കോളേജ്, മേൽമുറി, മലപ്പറം - 676514
- 4. രജിസ്മാർ, കേരള സർവ്വകലാശാല, തിരുവനന്തപുരം/എം.ജി. സർവ്വകലാശാല, കോട്ടയം/ശ്രീ ശങ്കരാചാര്യ സംസ്കൃത സർവ്വകലാശാല, കാലടി,എറണാകളം/ കൊച്ചി ശാസ്ത സാങ്കേതിക സർവ്വകലാശാല, കൊച്ചി/കാലിക്കറ്റ് സർവ്വകലാശാല,മലപ്പുറം/കണ്ണൂർ സർവ്വകലാശാല,കണ്ണൂർ/മലയാളം സർവ്വകലാശാല, തിരൂർ/ നാഷണൽ യൂണിവേഴ്ലിറ്റി ഓഫ് അഡ്വാൻസ്ഡ് ലീഗൽ സ്റ്റഡീസ്, ന്യുവാൽസ് ക്യാമ്പസ്, എച്ച്.എം. റ്റി. കോളനി.പി.ഒ., കളമശ്രേരി,എറണാകളം/എ.പി.ജെ അബ്ദൃൾ കലാം ടെക്സോളജി യൂണിവേഴ്ലിറ്റി, കോളേജ് ഓഫ് എഞ്ചിനീയറിംഗ് ക്യാമ്പസ്, തിരുവനന്തപുരം.
- 5. കോളേജ് വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ ഡയറക്ടർ, തിരുവനന്തപുരം



- ഇൻഫർമേഷൻ & പബ്ലിക് റിലേഷൻസ് വകപ്പ് (വെബ് & ന്യൂമീഡിയ)
- 7. നോഡൽ ഓഫീസർ (www.highereducation.kerala.gov.in)
- കത്തൽ ഫയൽ/ഓഫീസ് കോപ്പി.

ഉത്തരവിൻ പ്രകാരം

സെക്ഷൻ ഓഫീസർ

പകർപ്പ് :

ഉന്നത വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ വകുപ്പ് മന്ത്രിയുടെ പ്രൈവറ്റ് സെക്രട്ടറിക്ക്

ഉന്നത വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ വകുപ്പ് അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറിയുടെ പി .എ-യ്ക്ക്





